## VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE RESOLUTION 2022 – R –

## A RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE AND SERVICE OF CHARLES 'CHIP' ULLRICH

WHEREAS, Charles "Chip" Ullrich was a longtime resident of Long Grove, owner of the renowned Village Tavern, and a highly respected community leader active in the Lions Club and a benefactor to many local charities and veteran activities: and

WHEREAS, Charles "Chip" Ullrich possessed a deeply held belief in country, serving with honor in Vietnam as a member of the United States Marine Corps; and

WHEREAS, Charles "Chip" Ullrich was proud of his community and country, these were second to the pride and love for his wife Mary Ann, children Charlie, Adam, Barrett, Tiffany, four grandsons, three brothers, and two sisters; and

WHEREAS, Charles "Chip" Ullrich was an institution in the Long Grove Historic Business District, instrumental in its revitalization and advocating for ideas that would increase commerce, notably and most recently the adding of streetlights to the downtown; and

WHEREAS, Charles "Chip" Ullrich was an auctioneer extraordinaire, musician, gifted artist, and fisherman with a passion for the sport that would rival Babe Winkelman—some might call him a bit of a Renaissance man; and

WHEREAS, Charles "Chip" Ullrich was one who saw a glass as half full and one to never lose faith, his perseverance was rewarded when in 2016 his beloved Chicago Cubs finally won a World Series; and

WHEREAS, Charles "Chip" Ullrich was an individual whose love for family, friends, community, and country was evidenced through a life well lived and countless deeds that did not go unnoticed nor will they be forgotten;

Now, therefore, be it

Michele Schmitke, Village Clerk

**RESOLVED,** that in gratitude for his substantive contributions to country, community, and the Long Grove Historic Downtown Business District, the Village of Long Grove and its over 8300 residents honor the memory of Charles "Chip" Ullrich as a friend; and be it further

**RESOLVED,** that the Village of Long Grove expresses its deepest condolences to the family and friends of Charles "Chip" Ullrich; and be it further

**RESOLVED,** that a copy of this Resolution be presented to Mary Ann Ullrich on the occasion of the 60<sup>th</sup> anniversary celebration of the Ullrich family's ownership of The Village Tavern.

Passed this 28 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022.	
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSENT:	
APPROVED this 28th day of June, 2022	
ATTEST:	Bill Jacob, Village President